

ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.6

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.22949-22951/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-09-2019 in WA No.846/2019, 03-09-2019 in WA No.730/2019, 03-09-2019 in WA No.731/2019 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

C. JAYACHANDRAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 15-11-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Nidhi Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. John Mathew, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.N. Ravindran, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR
 Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shyam D. Nandan, AOR

Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

Mr. P. A. Noor Muhamed, AOR
Ms. Giffara S., Adv.

Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.A., AOR
Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

While issuing notice on 30.09.2019, the matter was directed to be posted on 02.12.2019. However, upon the matter being mentioned, hearing of the matter was preponed as apprehension was expressed

by Mr. John Mathew, learned counsel for the petitioner that the High Court on the administrative side was taking steps to implement the order impugned herein.

Mr. P.N. Ravindran, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the High Court however submits that recommendations have already been made insofar as the existing vacancies are concerned. In his submission, a vacancy is likely to arise by tomorrow which in any case will not be filled up till the disposal of the present proceedings.

Learned counsel appearing for the contesting respondent prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file such documents on which he places reliance.

List the matter on 02.12.2019 for final disposal.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER